At 31 December 3,209 240 94 3,543
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

 2015

 At 1 January 5,656 38 (80) 5,685

 (Charged)/credited to profit or loss
 - Property and equipment - - - -
 - FVTPL financial assets (10) - 26 16
 - Qardhul Hasan 9 - - -
 - Allowance for doubtful debts  - 4 - 4
 - Expense liabilities 542 - - 542
 - Provision of expenses (1,161) - - (1,161)

 Taxation (note 24) (620) 4 26 (599)

 Credited/(charged) to other
   comprehensive income
   - AFS financial assets (page 29) 601 (19) 402 984
  ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 At 31 December 5,637 23 348 6,070
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Company No.

689263 M

76

 SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)

11 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTINUED)

 The composition of deferred tax assets/liabilities before and after appropriate offsetting, is as

follows:

  Shareholders’ General Family
   fund Takaful fund Takaful fund Company
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 2016

 Subject to income tax:

 Deferred tax assets
   (before offsetting)

 Financial assets - 70 123 193
 Property and equipment - 12 - 12
 Allowance for doubtful debts - 158 - 158

Expense liabilities 1,413 - - 1,413
Provision of expenses 1,982 - - 1,982

  ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 3,395 240 123 3,758
 Offsetting (186) - (29) (215)
  ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax assets (after offsetting) 3,209 240 94 3,543
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

 Deferred tax liabilities
   (before offsetting)

 Financial assets 186 - - 186
 Property and equipment - - 29 29
  ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

  186 - 29 215
 Offsetting (186) - (29) (215)
  ─────── ─────── ─────── ───────

 Deferred tax liabilities (after offsetting) - - - -
  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

  Company No.

689263 M

77

 SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONTINUED)

11 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (CONTINUED)

  Shareholders’ General Family
   fund Takaful fund Takaful fund Company
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 2015

 Subject to income tax:

 Deferred tax assets
   (before offsetting)

 Financial assets 126 14 348 488